
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  

 
 

Meeting to be held in Headingley Methodist 
Church – Otley Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HZ  
Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
A Hannan - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

 

J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 
K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 
A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

 

E Flint - Weetwood; 
J Heselwood - Weetwood; 
I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Governance Services  
Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel: 0113 37 83136 
Head of Locality Partnerships Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Headingley  – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 27TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
September 2023, for approval as a correct record. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 DISCUSSION TOPIC - LOVE WHERE YOU LIVE 
 
This report introduces the discussion topic of Love 
Where You Live to the Inner North West 
Community Committee within which officers from 
ASB, Leedswatch and Cleaner Neighbourhoods 
will present a report based upon activities in  LS6. 
This will be followed by a short presentation from a 
local resident which highlights steps taken to 
create a community street. Following the 
presentation there will be a table discussion on 
Love Where You Live,  how to improve your 
neighbourhood.     
 

15 - 
22 

8   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24 
. 
 

23 - 
32 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

33 - 
44 

10   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting of Inner North West 
Community Committee will be 6th March 2023 at 
6pm. 
 

 

   VENUE AND MAP 
 
 

45 - 
46 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor I Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, E Flint, A Garthwaite, 
A Hannan, J Heselwood and A Marshall-
Katung 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

It was confirmed that there were no appeals received ahead of the meeting for 
consideration. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items, but there was a supplementary information for 
Agenda Item 8 Finance Report.  Minute 21 refers. 
 

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Pryor and Councillor J Akhtar prior 
to the meeting. 
 

19 Minutes - 5th July 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th July 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

20 Climate Discus
[...]
meeting would not be the only piece of work in this area. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 

A member of St Chad’s informed the Committee of an annual environmentally 
focused service, with the next due to take place on 22nd October at 9.30am, 
with all welcome. The service has been taking place for around twenty years. 
 
The Chair requested that those in attendance get in touch with the Inner North 
West Councillors regarding possible sites for tree planting.  
 
Councillor I Wilson was asked to outline how he intended to carry out his new 
role as Climate Action Champion. He informed the Committee that he sees 
the Councillor role in general as being a dual-role, both to support community 
groups, as well as to lead policy within Leeds City Council. The Champion 
role will provide him with the opportunity to meet with key decision makers 
and to inform them of community opinions and priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor I Wilson is appointed as Climate Action 
Champion and that the contents of the discussion are noted.  
 
 

21 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget 2023/24. 
 
Following the publication of the agenda, supplementary information was 
published and distributed to members. The information related to Wellbeing 
applications for consideration by the Committee. 
 
The Committee were informed of the current funding positions; 

 Wellbeing: £28,144.35 

 Youth Activities Fund: £1,871.78 

 Small Grants Budget & Skips: £3,789.93 

 Community Infrastructure Levy: £73,488.77 
 
Members were advised of one delegated decision since the last meeting; 
Little London Food Pantry for £9,135. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 

 
RESOLVED – To;  

Project Title Wards Fund Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Bahar AFG Classes Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Wellbeing £13,500 Declined 

TCV Branching Out Headingley 
& Hyde 
Park; 
Weetwood 

Wellbeing £10,000 Declined 

Gateway Church: Chillzone Youth 
Zone 

Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Wellbeing £7,429.25 Approved 
for 
£4,4000 

Meanwood Valley Partnership: 
Meanwood Walking Festival 

Weetwood Wellbeing £2,860 50% 
(£1,430), 
other half 
to come 
from 
INECC 

West Yorkshire Police: Otley Run 
ASB 

Headingley 
& Hyde 
Park; 

Wellbeing £4,524.80 Approved 

Leeds County Guide Association: 
Girl Guiding Recruitment 
Campaign 

Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Wellbeing £500 Approved 

Barca Leeds: Kinder Leeds  Headingley 
& Hyde 
Park; 

Wellbeing £660 Approved 

LCC Housing: Luttrell Place Weetwood Wellbeing £250 Approved 

KVDT/Leeds2023LittlelondonHost: 
Cross Community Diwali 
Celebration 

  £1,000 Withdrawn 

Music House: Jam Around the 
Table 

Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Wellbeing £6,090 Approved 

Little London Voices Fun Day Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Wellbeing £700 - 
Wellbeing 

Approved 

Meanwood Community Centre: 
New Entrance Doors 

Weetwood Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

£15,000 Approved 

Woodhouse Ridge Action Group: 
New Tool Store 

Little 
London & 
Woodhouse 

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

£9,227 Approved 

St Paul’s Church Kitchen 
refurbishment 

Weetwood Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

£7,000 Approved 

Meanwood Valley Partnership 
Christmas Lights Switch On 

Weetwood Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

£3,000 - 
CIL 

Approved 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 

a) Note and details of the Wellbeing Budget position and determine new 
applications (as detailed in Table 1 of the submitted report) 

b) Note the monitoring information of its funded projects 
c) Note details of the Youth Activities Fund position (as detailed in Table 2 

of the submitted report) 
d) Note details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (as detailed in Table 

3 of the submitted report) 
e) Note details of the Capital Budget (as detailed in Table 4 of the 

submitted report)  
f) Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (as detailed 

in Table 5 of the submitted report) 
 
 

22 Update Report  
 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team based upon the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report are noted.  
 
 

23 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members to make representations or 
ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community Committee. 
 
The Committee was informed of an event, ‘Use of Life Cycle Analysis (LCA) in 
comparing the environmental impacts of commuting’, due to take place on 9th 
October 2023 by Headingley Café Scientifique at The New Headingley Club, 
56 St Michaels Road, LS6 3BG at 7.30pm, with a speaker from the Institute of 
Transport. 
 
One resident requested that the format used for Minute 20 – Climate 
Discussion be used to discuss other topics such as anti-social behaviour.  
 
One resident requested the Councillor’s views on the Levelling-Up Agenda. 
Councillor K Brooks advised the Committee on the funding position within 
Leeds City Council, it was noted that inflation in care packages had caused 
the Council to overspend on these services. Councillor E Flint noted the 
success of Andy Burnham in relation to the transport system in Manchester, 
as well as the challenges facing Local Authorities regarding bidding for funds 
against one another.  
 
The Committee were informed of the Matthew Hill Sustainability Fund, which 
provides grants between £200 and £1,000 for sustainability related projects 
within Headingley & Hyde Park and Weetwood. 
http://matthew.hill.hdtleeds.org.uk/ . 
 

Page 12

http://matthew.hill.hdtleeds.org.uk/


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the committee was 6.00pm on 
13th December 2023. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to           Inner North West  Community Committee 

                                    Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse & Weetwood  
                                    Wards  
 
Report author:    Marcia Cunningham Tel: 0113 3784105 
 
Date:                    Wednesday 13th December  To Note 

Discussion Topic – Love Where You Live  
 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1.  To introduce the discussion topic of Love Where You Live to the Inner North West 

Community Committee within which officers from ASB, Leedswatch and Cleaner 

Neighbourhoods  will present  a report based upon activities in  LS6. This will be 

followed by a short presentation from a local resident which highlights steps taken 

to create a community street.  

2.     To follow the presentation there will be a table discussion on Love Where You Live 

,   How to improve your neighbourhood.     

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Calls to Service 

Calls to service are any noise complaint that has been logged with the out of hours team. 

 

P
age 17



 

Call wait times – City wide – Average Minutes 

Call wait times are an average of the city-wide noise nuisance call wait times due to technical limitations.  

 

It is to be noted that over the weekend of the 27th October 2023 service standards regarding call wait 

times were not able to be sustained due to staff shortages caused by illness. An internal investigation 

P
age 18



 

has concluded resulting in measures being implemented to mitigate for future risk. Measu
[...]
.93*  

For the remainder of the 23/24 financial year small grants and skips will no longer be 

ringfenced but will shown under the main wellbeing pot alongside large grants.  

Page 28



Capital Budget 2023/24 
The Inner North West has a capital budget balance of £9,035.38 to spend, as a result of 
capital injections and project spend. Members are asked to note the capital allocation in 
Table 4. 
 
TABLE 4: Capital 2022/23  
 £ 

  

Starting total £25,998.32 

Capital Injection October 2021  £2,900 

Stepping up to Melville Place  £4,344 

All Hallow Church  £7,000 

Raynel Garth Lighting Project  £3,887.04  

Lovell Park View Fencing  £1,700  

Capital Injection May 2022 £5,500  

Vineyard Church Food Pantry  £2,767 

Springbank Primary School Storytelling Chair  £810.60  

Capital Injection October 2022 £2,900 

Little London Football Club  £900 

Woodhouse Community Centre  £3,575.40 

Road Block Sound System  £3,278.90  

Balance remaining   £9,035.38   

 
 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2023/24  
 

22. The Community Committee is asked to note that an injection of £41,743.33 has been 

made in 2023 with a total made available to the committee for 2023/24 of    

138,469.77There is currently a remaining balance of £39,261.77 detailed in Table 5. 

TABLE 5: CIL 2022/23  
 

  INW (£) 

Remaining Balance March 
2023 

£96,726.44 

Injection 1 £41,743.33 

Starting Position 2023-2024 £138,469.77 

Meanwood Park Play Area £10,170.00 

Ireland Wood Food Pantry £29,000.00 

Silk Mill Play Area  £2,076  

The Hollies Tennis Courts  £2,100 

Christmas Lights  £12,500 
Little London Food Pantry 
Ramp  £9,135 
Meanwood Valley Partnership 
Christmas Lights Switch On  £3,000 
Meanwood Community Centre 
New doors  £15,000 
Woodhouse Ridge Action 
Group : New Tool Store  £9,227  
St Paul’s Church Kitchen 
Refurbishment  £7,000 

Total Spend  £99,228.00 

Page 29



Remaining Balance £39,261.77 

 
 
  New Applications: 
 
 No new applications  
 
 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

23. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed 

within the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

24.  All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion 

and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

25. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

26. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

27. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

28. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
 
 
Conclusion 

Page 30



 
29. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

30. Members are asked to note/determine as appropriate: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position and new applications listed (Table 1) 

b. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 17) 

c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position and new applications listed (Table 2) 

d. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget and new applications listed (Table 3) 

e. Details of the Capital Budget and new applications listed (Table 4) 

f. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                Tel: 07545604317 

 
Date:    13th December 2023                       For Information    

Inner North West Community Committee Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some  of the key activities between 

Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 

Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership 

and locality working.  

 
Updates by theme 

 
               Children and Families: Champion Cllr Pryor 
 
The Children & Families Sub-Group will be meeting in December to plan a programme of 
School visits and the Youth Summit for March 2024.  
 

Update from Burley, Little London, Quarrymount Childrens Centres  
 
 
 
Family Work has slowed a little and we currently have managed to reduce our waiting list to 
zero with the addition of a new family outreach worker. My team at present are all carrying a 
caseload of 10, so that is 60 open cases. Needs continue to be linked to Domestic abuse 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



/Children on CP / CIN Plans / Poverty /Mental Health of mother and children with Special 
Educational Needs of which we are seeing increasing numbers in the North West. 
 
We have planned for service delivery from September to Christmas  and have a number of 
things happening. We ar
[...]
ung People’s Plan 

11. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

12. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

13. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will 

help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

14. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

65. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all projects and wellbeing applications. 
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusions 

15. The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the 

Community Committee.  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Headingley Methodist Church – Otley Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3HZ 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27th September 2023
	7 Discussion Topic - Love Where You Live
	Presentation for INW CC Meeting

	8 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report
	 Venue and Map



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor I Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors E Flint, A Garthwaite, 
A Hannan, J Heselwood, A Marshall-
Katung and J Pryor 

 
 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no except items. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 8 - Finance Report for two Wellbeing 
Fund applications which had been considered by Members at a pre-meeting. 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Akhtar and 
Brooks. 
 

30 Minutes - 27th September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th 
September 2023, be approved as a correct record. 
 

31 Discussion Topic - Love Where You Live  
 

This report introduced the discussion topic of Love Where You Live. Officers 
from Anti-Social Behaviour Team, Leedswatch and Cleaner Neighbourhoods 
provided information based on activities in LS6.  
 
The officers present highlighted the following points: 

 The Noise Service and the Anti-Social Behaviour Team had created a 
dedicated service in 2021 to combat the issues in the LS6 area. They 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

had expanded on the service for the area by adding two more 
response officers working seven days a week from 5pm to 4am. 

 The Universities pay for the service as a solution to curtailing noise 
issues. Prior to the dedicated team there had been a large number of 
calls in relation to serious incidents of noise nuisance. It was noted that 
since 2021 the number of calls had reduced by 60%. 

 There had been an improvement in response rates from one hour to 33 
minutes. 

 Call handling had improved from 45 minutes to 12 minutes. 

 Calls had decreased and the service was now getting an 80% approval 
rating, with customers saying they had a better experience since 2021. 

 Leeds Beckett and University of Leeds had extended the service of the 
Council and it was now locally focused. 

 It was acknowledged that there were key points in the university 
calendar, and these were addressed. 

 It was noted that West Yorkshire Police had reported 3 months ago 
that crime was down in the area by 62%. It was the view that this was 
due to agencies being more visible. 

 
Cllr Marshall-Katung joined the meeting at 6.30pm during the discussion.  
 
The discussion topic also included a short presentation from Beth a local 
resident, which highlighted the steps taken to create a community street. 
 
Beth informed the Committee how the Community Street had started by 
providing the following information: 

 She had created a community garden in 2018 for all residents in the 
street to use. After the student changeover in 2019 the street was such 
a mess, she had started a bin yard and other permanent residents got 
involved.  

 On arrival all students are greeted and given the ‘Welcome to Quarry 
Place’ letter and offered a planter. The letter explains the different 
recycling methods for glass, food waste and composting. It also 
provides information about the local area and about being a good 
neighbour. 

 At the end of the students stay second hand kitchen items are collected 
and left for incoming students to take. 

 Left over food is collected and presented to Rainbow Junktion and 
clothes are distributed to homeless charities. 

 Due to the success of the community street, the street now has more 
permanent residents, and they are actively involved in the project. It 
was noted that some of the students decided to stay in the street for 
another year and they also became involved in the project. 

 The Committee were advised that there was enthusiasm to roll out the 
community street idea across the surrounding four streets. There was 
also interest in this project from other areas of the city. 

 In Beeston they have costed a project for a bin yard at £2,100 which is 
cheaper than the Council can do it. It was noted that bin yards are also 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

good during high winds as the bins are not blown over causing hazards 
on the pavements.  

 It was noted that there were still some issues with landlords fly-tipping, 
but she thanked the support of the Community Committee for 
organising community skips to deal with this issue. 

 She said that the residents now have good student engagement and 
are planning a community street event. The community is knitting 
together and sharing ideas. 

 
The Chair liked the idea of improvement to bin yards in other areas and 
suggested that the Refuse Team may wish to consider the use this idea for 
bin yards in similar streets across the city. 
 
Cllr Garthwaite joined the meeting at 6.45pm prior to the start of the table 
discussions. 
 
Feedback from the table discussions included: 
Woodhouse Moor and Woodhouse Park 

 More seating was required. 

 To make Woodhouse Park more accessible for disabled users. It was 
noted that one of the residents was organising a walk-through of the 
park to highlight the issues faced by disabled users. The Chair 
requested that he be kept up date on the findings. 

 To install toilets in the park. 

 The road linking the park and the moor is extremely busy and difficult 
to cross. 

 There is a rat problem on Woodhouse Moor with people throwing food 
for the pigeons. 

 There is only one park warden at present. 

 There is a lack of signage. 

 It was suggested that Parks and Countryside and cleansing be invited 
to the Committee’s sub-group. 

Noise nuisance 

 It was the view that the user’s perspective of the of the call handing 
and response times was not the same as the information presented by 
officers. 

 It was the opinion of residents that the measuring of noise from a 
distance or from within a car was not the same as living close to people 
partying and playing music, especially in the early hours of the morning 
when any noise is intensified. 

 Residents were dismayed at the lack of officers to deal with issues on 
the Halloween weekend. It was noted that there had not been enough 
officers that weekend due to illness. Residents were of the view that 
this should have been communicated to the residents. It was noted that 
there had been zero calls from the Inner North West area. Residents 
disputed this data. 

 It was the view that although the response time was good the issues 
were not being dealt with. The Committee was advised that there was 
no legal requirement to provide an out of hours noise service. It was 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

noted that the measure of noise was subjective, and some officers 
were more effective than others in dealing with issues. 

 Residents were disappointed that the Neighbourhood Helpline had 
been discontinued last August as it had worked well in conjunction with 
anti-social behaviour. 

 It was suggested that if there is another consultation about the service, 
residents need to be consulted too. 

Hyde Park area 

 Hyde Park Christmas which is a free shop of items left by students 
should be for the Inner North West community in Hyde Park. 

  The Committee were informed that the bowling green which was made 
into a football pitch could not be used by local people as the Sport 
Students from the university are always using it. It was suggested that 
signs are put up to say that the pitch is for local people. 

Highways 

 Residents informed the Committee that there was an issue with 
vehicles causing obstruction and dangerous parking especially on 
corners. It was suggested that Highways and Councillors should be 
informed if this was an ongoing issue in an area and look at parking 
restrictions. It was also suggested that action days could be organised 
to address parking issues.  

 
The Chair requested written responses for all issues raised. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report, the presentations and 
comments made. 
 
Cllr Flint left the meeting at 7:20pm at the end of this item. 
 

32 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the funding 
applications contained within the report. 
 
The Locality Officer informed the Committee of the following points: 

 The Wellbeing Budget has a remaining balance of £13,642.41. 

 The Youth Activity Fund has a remaining balance of £1,871.78. 

 The Capital Budget has a remaining balance of £9.035.38. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has a remaining balance of 
£39,261.77. 

 It was noted that with the agreement of the Chair supplementary 
information for two Wellbeing Projects should be added to this item for 
ratification. Minute 27 refers to the applications considered by 
Members at a pre-meeting.  

 
Wellbeing projects considered and determined as follows: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

WELLBEING PROJECTS 

Project Amount Determined 

Move Mates 
 

£2,517.00 Approved 

Your Backyard; Getting 
Active in Inner North 
West Funding 
 

£3,800.00 Approved 

Soup & More 
Community Christmas 
Lunch 
 

£1,000.00 Approved – It was 
noted that this would 
now be a lunch 
provided in the New 
Year. 

Headingley & Ireland 
Wood Children’s 
Centre, Psychodynamic 
Counselling 

£5,000.00 Approved - £3,000 

Headingley Onwards, 
Improving Wellbeing 
through Mindful 
Photography 

£600.00 Approved 

 
RESOLVED –  

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position and new applications listed 
(Table 1) be noted. 

b. That having considered the funding applications submitted to the 
Committee, all applications, as referenced within the submitted 
report be determined as set out in the minute above. 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 17) be 
noted. 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position and new 
applications listed (Table 2) be noted. 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget and new applications 
listed (Table 3) be noted. 

f. Details of the Capital Budget and new applications listed (Table 4) 
be noted. 

g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Table 5) be noted. 
 

33 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Committee received a report Of the Head of Locality Partnerships which 
provided an update on the key activities being undertaken by the 
Communities Team based upon the priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

 

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting of the Inner North West Community 
Committee will be on 6th March 2024 at 6pm. 
 
 

35 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Residents informed the Committee of the following: 

 It was the view that the Open Forum item would better at the beginning 
of the meeting. 

 The Hyde Park Unity Pantomime was to be held on Saturday 16th 
December. 

 A 6 week horticultural experience was being offered to local people on 
low incomes. Anyone interested should contact the Locality Officer who 
could put them in contact with Beth. 

 Rainbow Junktion is open Monday and Thursday and will be offering 
Christmas Lunch. 

 There were lots of events happening at the Left Bank and people 
should check the webpages. 
 

CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting as their views were 
appreciated. He wished everyone a Happy Christmas. 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:05 


